GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS

b LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1088 TO BE ANSWERED ON : 03.12.2021
Subsidy for Production and Distribution of Fertilizers
1088. SHRI SAUMITRA KHAN:
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(@) whether the Government has any data regarding the total subsidy and production support extended to States for producing and distributing fertilizers in the country for the last three years; "

(b) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise particularly in West Bengal;

(c) whether the Government has data regarding the import of fertilizers for domestic consumption for the last three years:

(d) if so, the details of its distribution thereof, State/ UT-wise and particularly in West
Bengal;

(e) whether the Government has any proposal to increase the production and consumption of Bio-fertilizers in the country; and

(f) if so, the initiatives taken in this regard?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE AND CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS
(SHRIMANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a) & (b): Yes Sir, the subsidy figures for indigenous Urea and P&K fertilizers is enclosed as ‘Annexure - A

(¢) & (d): Yes Sir, the data regarding the import of fertilizers (Urea, DAP, MOP & NPK) for the last three years is enclosed as ‘Annexure - B'. The details regarding the quantity of fertilizers (imported & manufactured) to all the states (including West Bengal) during 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21 are enclosed as ‘Annexure — C.

(e) & (f): Yes Sir, for increasing production of bio-fertilizers in the country, under Capital Investment Subsidy Scheme (CISS), credit linked back ended subsidy @ 25% of total cost with maximum limit of Rs. 40 lakhs is provided to private entrepreneurs/FPOs through National Bank for Agricultural and Rural Development (NABARD) for establishment of Bio-fertilizer production unit [200 Ton Per Annum (TPA) capacity].

Under Soil Health Manégement (SHM), financial assistance upto Rs. 160 lakh/unit (200 MT capacity) is provided to State Governments for establishment of bio-fertilizer production unit on 60:40 sharing between Gol and State Government,

Government is also promoting the use of bio-fertilizers under organic farming in the country through dedicated schemes namely Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY)and Mission Organic Value Chain Development for North Eastern Region (MOVCDNER) since 2015-16. Bio-fertilizers are also promoted through Integrated Nutrient Management (INM) and are made integral part of package of practices developed by Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) and State Agriculture

Universities. _
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ANNEXURE — A

Payment of subsidy to the indigenous Urea
manufacturing companies
Year Subsidy paid
2018-19 Rs. 32189.50 crores
2019-20 Rs. 43050.00 crores
2020-21 * |Rs. 68807 .41 crores

\ - - O U

=* There is no state-wise data for subsidy given to indigenous Urea manufacturing companies.

Payment of subsidy i.r:0 P&K fertilizers
Year "__")Wsidy paid R
2018-19 ' TRs 24090.35 crores T
2019-20 Rs. 26368.85 crores T
2020-21 Rs. 37372.47 crores ]

* The state-wise data for subsidy given i ro. P&K fertilizers is placed below.
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Financial Year :2018-2019
Tentative State Wise DBT Expenditure Report

5.No State NPKS(ind.) | NPKS(Imp.) ssp |
1|Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0 0 0
2|Andhra Pradesh 878.34 292.37 28.05
3|Assam 46.59 51.43 25:11
4|Bihar 194.87 155.55 10.81
5|Chhattisgarh 207.74 91.69 39.11
6|Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.07 0 0
7|Delhi ‘ 0.58 2.03 0.05
8|Goa 3.5 0.32 0
9|Gujarat 354.17 202.21 9.83
10|Haryana 76.09 304.96 41.75
11|Himachal Pradesh 14.09 1.17 0.27
12{Jammu and kashmir 438 22.24 0
13|Jharkhand 36.74 15.67 0.72
14|Karnataka 796.05 290 4.08
15|Kerala 36.9 48.84 0.05
16|Madhya Pradesh 275.98 457.05 222.64
17|Mzharashtra 1357.66 336.73 172.71
18|Manipur 0 0.16 0.58
19|Mizoram 0 0 0.13
20(Nagaland 0.03 0 0
21|0disha 222.21 61.77 2.49
22 |Puducherry 2.32 1.01 0.01
23|Punjab 106.49 242.01 21.92
24 |Rajasthan 148.88 357.8 87.03
25|Tamil Nadu 240.32 144.36 6.58
26|Telangana 644.76 125.38 4.88
27 |Tripura 0.03 0.05 0.02
28|Uttarakhand 40.02 10.21 2.51
29|Uttar Pradesh 490.64 355.61 62.87
30|West Bengal 379.16 81.99 55.22
Total 6558.61 3652.61 799.42

#all figures in Crores

** The figures does notinlude non-DBT payment, freight payment and any supplementary payment
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Financial Year :2019-2020
Tentative State Wise DBT Expenditure Report

S.No State NPKS(Ind.) NPKS(Imp.) SSP
1|Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0 0 0
2|Andhra Pradesh 1198.35 291.89 61.83
3|Assam 66.69 57.18 25.14
4|Bihar 478.5 568.29 17.44
5|Chhattisgarh 251.92 265.28 62.46
6|Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.33 0 0
7|Delhi 0.47 3.51 0
8|Goa 3.45 0.41 0
9|Gujarat 711.68 312.3 35.68

10|Haryana 89.35 562.27 48.35
11|Himachal Pradesh 27.94 517 0.87
12|Jammu and kashmir 10.99 42.33 0
13|Jharkhand 78.27 29.77 0.69
14 |Karnataka 1319.75 396.07 15.82
15|Kerala 108.62 79.21 0.41
16|Madhya Pradesh 601.63 1057.03 309.92
17{Mzaharashtra 1679.56 651.89 269.22
18|Manipur 2.84 0.54 1.66
19| Mizoram 0.32 0.1 0.1
20|Nagaland 0.19 0 0
21{Qdisha 365.29 114.84 3.76
22|Puducherry 5:63 0.94 0.23
23|Punjab 202.73 638.56 32.79
24|Rajasthan 255.79 700.13 147.44
25| Tamil Nadu 581.12 279.59 21.17
26|Telangana 930.57 186.93 10.68
27| Tripura 2.91 3.84 3.45
28|Uttarakhand 43.29 21.01 3.15
29| Uttar Pradesh 1371.92 1539.63 129.9
30| West Bengal 993.17 217.34 89.92

Total 11383.31 8026.05 1292.08

# all figures in Crores

#* The figures does not inlude non-DBT payment, freight payment and any supplementary payment
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Financial Year :2020-2021

Tentative State Wise DBT Expenditure Report

S.No State NPKS(Ind.) NPKS(Imp.) SSp
1|Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0 0 0
2|Andhra Pradesh 1923.06 568.27 62.34
3|Assam 102.8 78.48 33.3
4|Bihar 815.03 1107.77 26.96
5|Chhattisgarh 327.15 369.66 70.2
6|Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.96 0 0
7|Delhi 0.77 6.02 0
8|Goa 3.53 0.9 0
9|Gujarat 1115.31 528.44 56.41

10|Haryana 148.54 825.99 42.3
11|Himachal Pradesh 43 9.14 1.45
12 |Jammu and kashmir 42.3 77.35 0
13|Jharkhand 106.48 67.92 1.36
14|Karnataka 2014.41 664.38 17.57
15|Kerala 130.32 107.49 0.43
16|Madhya Pradesh 783.95 2077.01 339.2
17|Maharashtra 2671.83 1196.9 322.11
18|Manipur 7.34 2.26 1.39
19|Mizoram 0.27 0 0.06
20|Nagaland 0.11 0 0
21|0disha 496.9 150.71 4.67
22|Puducherry 5.14 2.01 0.19
23|Punjab 200.83 1056.94 33.91
24|Rajasthan 292.71 1013.61 140.99
25|Tamil Nadu 821.25 442.45 22.07
26|Telangana 1501.67 487.16 18.98
27|Tripura 478 7.76 7.29
28|Uttarakhand 60.16 36.04 3.66
29|Uttar Pradesh 1885.39 2619.54 139,25
30{West Bengal 1834.31 383.71 124.49

Total 17344.3 13887.91 1470.58

# all figures in Crores

** The figures does not inlude non-DBT payment, freight payment and any

supplementary payment
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ANNEXURE -B

Import of Fertilizers (Urea, DAP, MOP and NPK) from 2018-18 to 2020-21

Qty. in LMT
Year Urea DAP MOP NPK
2018-19 74.81 66.02 42.14 5.46
2019-20 91.23 48.70 36.70 7.46
| 2020-21 98.28 48.82 42.27 13.90


P

Andaman and Nicobar
Islznds

Himzachal Pradesh ’ ‘

_ 0.01 [ 0.11 ] 0.45

Jammu and kashmir 1.89 ] 0.81 } 0.44 { 0.02
i | Jharkhand [ 2.81 | 1.00 | 0.05 ' 0.46
17 ) Karnatzka l 15.78 l 7.44 { 3.75 ’ 13.00
18 Kerala ig

2 Rzjasthan ’ ' ] 0.43 } 130
30 { Silckim { 0.00 [ 0.00 ’ 0.00 f 0.00 -
a1 Tamil Nady 10.92 ] 3.28 ] 3.50 ]

32 ] Telengana ‘ 7
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FERTILIZERS AVAILABILITY FOR THE FY 2019-20

1

UREA |

WMOP

|

‘ YEAR 2015-20 | DAP
s.M0] Stzte Nzms AVAILABILITY AVAILABILITY AVAILABILTY | AVAILABILITY
2 3 4 s | &
I &ndzmen-and Nicoberisiands 01 0.0o 0.00 £.00
2 Andhra Pradesh 1752 472 318 17.83
3 Arunzchzl Przdesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 Asszm 4,26 0.e3 1.06 0.24
5 Bihar 26.21 5.29 3.20 457
5 CHANDIGARH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 Chharttisgarh 10.71 5.27 1.32 1.60
8’ Dzdra and Nagar Havel] 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
S Daman znd Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 Delhi 0.28 0.05 0.01 0.00
11 Goa 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.04
12 Gujarat 25.68 5.58 1.72 5.03
15! Haryzna 2361 7.44 1.05 0.40
14 Hirmachal Pradesh 0.85 0.02 0.12 0.47
15i). Jammu and kashmir 2.12 0.84 0.54 p.02
15 Iharkhand 2.97 114 0.06 0.51
17 Karnataka 17.74 7.51 3.63 20.28
18 Kerala 1.34 0.20 1.07 1 1.64
19 0.00 0.00 0.00 ! 0.00
20 3475 18,62 171 | 5.35
21 [ 28.20 i 5.55 452 | 30.54
22 | 0.29 [ 0.07 0.02 { 0.00
23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
24 0.09 0.01 0.00 0.00
25 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 5.71 262 159 3.58
2 0.12 0.01 0.02 0.09
28 33.95 223 1.10 0.55
29 26.47 10.54 0.46 1.01
30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31 10.37 337 321 8.35
e 19.21 334 225 16.25
33 0.2 0.07 0.12 0.02
34 2,59 0.58 0.12 0.35
35 83.25 30.10 359 8.40
36, 15.83 4.47 3.55 13.10
; 395.15 136.75 39.44 | 1446
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| FERTILIZERS AVAILAB!UTY FOR THE FY 2020-21

i y <F|gur55inT.NiT_>]
YEAR 2020-21 1 UREA ____DAP MOP | NPKS
S.NO_| State Name AVAILABILITY [ AVAILABILITY | AVAILABILITY | AVAILABILITY
1 2 | 3 a 5 |
1 Andzman and Nicobar Islands ’ i) i) ) 5
2 Andhra Pradesh f 18.84 4.66 360 | 1978
3 [ Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 f 0.00 0.00 ‘ 0.00
Assam [ 4.11 ; [ : [ Aa

Mizorafn

26 | Odisha 666 | 28 181 | 325 |
27 Puducherry 0.15 , . ? :

Rzjasthan

Tamil Nadu
l 32 ' Telangana 22.20 13.38
(N Tripura 0.25 007 | ooz 0.02
34 | Uttarakhand | 2.57 | 04s 0. :
] Uttar Pradesh 372 | ga0
- - WestBengal .. | 1608 - |- 228 389 | 1316

I Total | 40629 | 13303 | 4456 | 156.55
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